

OFFICE OF THE SANGGUNIANG PANLALAWIGAN SECRETARY

CERTIFICATION

TO WHOM IT MAY CONCERN:

THIS IS TO CERTIFY that at the regular session duly constituted of the Sangguniang Panlalawigan, Province of Pangasinan, held on March 22, 2021 at Lingayen, Pangasinan, the following provincial resolution was approved:

Authored by SP Member Jeremy Agerico B. Rosario and co-authored by SP Member Nestor D. Reyes

PROVINCIAL RESOLUTION NO. 339-2021

URGING THE PROVINCIAL HEALTH OFFICE AND CONCERNED MUNICIPAL/CITY HEALTH OFFICES TO FACILITATE COORDINATED PROCEDURAL MEDICAL ASSESSMENT AT THE BORDER CHECKPOINTS OF THE PROVINCE OF PANGASINAN

WHEREAS, the Province of Pangasinan is the gateway to Northern Luzon and has twenty (20) boundary checkpoints with the other provinces;

WHEREAS, Resolution No. 101 of the IATF-EID dated February 26, 2021 already allows all entry and exit in the Province of Pangasinan;

WHEREAS, the Philippine National Police is requesting the possible return of health personnel at the border checkpoints or any medical assessment to be implemented for that matter considering that entry requirements such as medical results and travel authorities are no longer required, subject, however, to the restrictions that may be imposed by the local government units;

WHEREAS, there is a need to formulate guidelines to be followed by the LGUs for the assessment of highly suspicious individuals before their final entry to the Province;

WHEREAS, the management of incoming travellers entering the Province is important in reducing the risk of COVID-19 and in protecting the people from the pandemic through the possible establishment of medical teams to all border control checkpoints in the Province of Pangasinan, especially during this period when there is a surge of Covid-19 cases in Metro Manila and other surrounding provinces;

NOW, THEREFORE, on motion of SP Member Jeremy Agerico B. Rosario and co-authored by SP Member Nestor D. Reyes, duly seconded, it was –



2F Capitol Bldg., Lingayen, Pangasinan 2401 e-mail address: pbsecpang@yahoo.com / <u>sp_committeedivision@yahoo.com</u>





OFFICE OF THE SANGGUNIANG PANLALAWIGAN SECRETARY

Provincial Resolution No. 339-2021 Page 2

RESOLVED, by the Sangguniang Panlalawigan of Pangasinan in ssession assembled to urge, as they are hereby urged, the Provincial Health Office and concerned Municipal/City Health Offices to facilitate coordinated procedural medical assessment at the border checkpoints of the Province of Pangasinan;

RESOLVED, FINALLY, that copies of this resolution be furnished to the Provincial Health Office and the Municipal/City Health Offices, all in the Province of Pangasinan, for their information and appropriate action.

CERTIFIED BY NAVA-PEREZ Secretary to the Sanggunian

ATTESTED:

DG. LAMBINO MARK F Vice Covernor (Presiding Officer)



